COMMONNEALTH

A wealth of resources to master a common goal

July 25, 2023

Nicholas Dezelan
Wastewater Utility Manager
City of Greenfield

809 South State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

RE: Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project
Construction Engineering and Inspection Amendment Request

Dear Mr. Dezelan:

Commonwealth has been tracking burn rates for construction engineering and inspection services
on the City of Greenfield’s Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project since the start of
these phases of work. Construction phase burn rates are always greater at the start of a project
and will typically exceed a straight-line projection. Several reasons for this include:

1. The shop drawing submittal and review process is “front-end” loaded, typically occurring
in the first quarter to half of the construction project.

2. Thelion’s share of Contractor Requests for Information (RFIs) also occur at the beginning
of the job — though the load also tends to increase toward the end of the project.

3. Identification and evaluation / pricing for Contractor and Owner proposed / desired design
modifications are also typically “front-end” loaded.

4. Differing site conditions identification and corresponding efforts occur in the beginning
months of a project when excavation (the typical source of unforeseen conditions) occurs.

Also, in this current bid and supply chain environment there is another burn rate driver — additional
efforts associated with availability of equipment and materials.

This project has followed a similar, front-heavy pattern with respect to efforts. We discussed this
at the start of the project and agreed to track these efforts until such time that it appears they
stabilize whereby we can better assess the need (or lack thereof) for a contractual amendment.
My team tells me that the rate of shop drawings, RFIs, and contractor/owner requested changes
has greatly diminished. Therefore, | believe we can now accurately assess our position and
corresponding needs.

Given the attached, it is the Engineers recommendation that a contractual change order be issued
as follows:

1. Construction Engineering: $ 60,000 Hourly as incurred
a. Note, these funds are to be allocated to Commonwealth’s Structural and

Architectural sub-consultants. No adjustment to Commonwealth’s budgeted
Construction Engineering efforts is required at this time.

A onn"r
A Py

www_commonwealthengineers.com




Mr. Dezelan
July 25, 2023
Page 2 of 5

2. Resident Project Representation: ~ $215,000 Hourly as incurred
a. Note, this is due to project staffing needs identified over the course of the project.

To provide specifics for your reference on cause for the overrun from the budgeted funds | will
expand upon the above general categories of efforts below.

Shop Drawing Submittal and Review Process

The shop drawing submission and review process for this project has been rigorous. The
Engineer’s proposal was based on effort experienced on like projects scaled to size. In the
Engineer’s proposal fifty (50) comprehensive shop drawing reviews performed at 8-hours each
and sixty (60) general shop drawing reviews performed at 4-hour each for a total of 640hrs of
shop drawing review efforts was budgeted.

To date, 412 shop drawings have been reviewed including 71 resubmittals. This represents a 4
to 5-fold increase in what was anticipated at the time of budget assembly.

Contractor Requests for Information (RFIs)

The contractor RFIs on this project have been excessive. Sixty (60) RFIs were anticipated on
this project based on past similar projects scaled to size. Two-hundred and eleven (211) RFls
have been received and processed to date.

Design Modifications / Change Orders

Just recently we processed a net $348,035 cost-saving change order. This change order included
$727,093 in cost savings opportunities and $379,058 in cost events. Final Work Change Directive
No. 1 (the SBR changes) was one line item in this change order. It alone quantified $539,803 in
cost savings and a corresponding $459,603 in cost events - resulting in a net contract savings of
$80,200.

Change orders and work change directives are a normal part of any construction project. This is
why we carry a 5% construction contingency. Industry standards for these types of projects
typically result in a 3-4% change in contract price contractual change order. None-the-less, the
changes and contractor cost proposals on this project have taken a significant amount of
construction engineering time and effort.

To date, we have eighteen (18) work change directives and twenty-eight (28) cost proposals. So
far, the net change in contract price has been to the Owners benefit. That said, much evaluation
and negotiation with the Contractor is required to obtain the pricing reflected in the Change Orders
brought to the City for their review and approval. Without these extensive efforts, change in
contract price change orders to the detriment of the Owner would likely result.

Z:\Shared\IN Clients A-L\Greenfield\D S20046 WWTP Imprv\02 Project Corr\Request for Contract Amendment CE-RPR 7-25-23.docx



Mr. Dezelan
July 25, 2023
Page 3 of 5

Differing Site Conditions

Prior to commencing work, bulk excavation of the closed open dump occurred. In an effort to
save money, it was identified that full excavation to virgin materials beneath slab on grade
structures (such as the administration building and sludge processing building) did not need to
occur. Rather, excavation to 5-foot below the footings could occur and if visual inspection
identified the excavation was devoid of trash, then backfill with compacted 53s for the foundation
base would suffice.

During construction, the Contractor encountered excessive trash. Additional effort was required
to coordinate the remedy. Further, since costs associated with trash removal and disposal was
estimated to be in the 7-figures, evaluation of alternate foundation support criteria - including a
pile support option for the sludge building - was performed. This alternate design was assembled
and a price for same requested of the Contractor. Though it was ultimately rejected in lieu of the
re removal/disposal option.

Supply Chain Prompted Activities

Supply chain issues continue to manifest post Covid-19 era. That, coupled with the “Buy-
American” funding criteria has manifested challenges including the need to split the specified
generator system into a two generator system design, alternate blower manufacturer/supplier
requirement from that identified during bidding (and corresponding resultant changes), and
resultant alternate piping materials (and corresponding coating requirements) for fittings to assure
timely project startup capabilities.

Change in Contract Price Methodology and Recommendations

When the original Work Change Directive No. 1 assembly commenced, Commonwealth started
tracking time/effort specific to this endeavor should a change in contract price be required. As
the project commenced the magnitude of issues eligible for “out of scope” and/or “excessive”
consideration necessitated an alternate approach.

Construction engineering and inspection efforts are hourly as incurred since they are highly
dependent upon the Contractor performing the work. To simplify the process, | performed monthly
tracking and reporting on burn rates with the intent upon stabilization of efforts to assess impact
to budget and corresponding needs for contractual adjustments.

Structural and Architectural CE Services (Attachment 1)

Attached to this letter you will find our structural and architectural subconsultants
quantification of efforts outside of the originally anticipated project as well as their “open
book” summary of costs incurred. | reviewed their request letter and eliminated items |
felt should have been covered during design and/or were not eligible (in my opinion) for
additional compensation from the Owner. | also compared this to their “Actual Incurred”
costs and identified a recommended adjustment to their contract to address (1) additional
efforts to date associated with construction engineering on the part of these

Z:\Shared\IN Clients A-L\Greenfield\D S20046 WWTP Imprv\02 Project Corr\Request for Contract Amendment CE-RPR 7-25-23.docx



Mr. Dezelan
July 25, 2023
Page 4 of 5

subconsultants, and (2) anticipated future out of scope efforts on the part of the architect
to address requested additional services.

Based on this evaluation, it is my recommendation that a $60,000 adjustment be made to
this budgetary line item.

Commonwealth CE Services (Attachment 2)

Much of the efforts associated with change order assembly and evaluation were delegated
to the inspection team. This was the most cost-effective approach (in the Engineers
Assessment). Although the Engineer experienced an excessive burn rate over the first
four to six months of the construction project, it appears that these efforts have stabilized.
Currently, although there is an approximate $32,500 deficit in the construction engineering
budget for Commonwealth (based on a straight-line projection), it appears that our base
construction engineering efforts will in all likelihood slow and be accommodated within the
existing budget.

Based on this evaluation, it is my recommendation that NO adjustment is required to this
budgetary line item. We should continue to monitor burn rate and reassess in 6-months’
time.

Commonwealth RPR Services (Attachment 3)

RPR services (often referred to as “inspection”) are estimated using a rule of thumb of
$20,000 per month for the duration of the construction project. For this WWTP
Improvements Project the budget established for the 24-month long project was $480,000.

Commonwealth employes a wide range of experienced RPRs. The RPR assigned to the
Greenfield Project is an RPR IV (our most experienced) and has a corresponding burn
rate of $25,000 per month. Often, on construction projects, the RPR is not required on-
site for the full duration of work and/or a lesser experienced RPR can be assigned over a
set duration of work activities to most efficiently utilize budgeted funds. However, on this
project, not only is the RPR IV anticipated required on site thru substantial completion, but
additional support staff was required to aid in addressing preliminary matters - including
the previously mentioned extensive Work Change Directive evaluation and assembly
associated with a massive Contractor proposed SBR structure redesign for a cost credit
to the Owner.

As illustrated on the attached burn-rate chart, RPR services commenced on a part-time
basis 2-months prior to the Notice to Proceed of September 26", 2022. This preliminary
work was in support of the above denoted work change directive proposed by Contractor.
Further, supplemental RPR support efforts were required on-site from October 2022
through May 2023 which is reflected in the “per month” spent amounts (exceeding
$25,000).

Z:\Shared\IN Clients A-L\Greenfield\D S20046 WWTP Imprv\02 Project Corr\Request for Contract Amendment CE-RPR 7-25-23.docx



Mr. Dezelan
July 25, 2023
Page 5 of 5

It appears RPR burn rate has stabilized over the last 3-months and resultant remaining
budget and corresponding recommended need can be identified. We have approximately
$160,000 of budget remaining for 15 months of work (to reach Substantial Completion).
At a burn rate of an RPR IV, 15-months translates into a budgetary need for $375,000.
With an available budgetary amount of $160,000 we have a projected shortfall of
$215,000.

Based on this evaluation, it is my recommendation that a $215,000 adjustment be made
to this budgetary line item.

Should you have any questions, comments, or concerns regarding the above, please don’t
hesitate to contact me and we can review.

Sincerely,

COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS, INC.

rt C. Stgng, P.E.
ident, Project Manager

ACS/asc

Enclosures:

-Attachment 1 — Structural and Architectural CE Budgetary Adjustment Support Material
-Attachment 2 — Commonwealth CE Budgetary Summary / Burn Rate
-Attachment 3 — Commonwealth RPR Budgetary Summary / Burn Rate

Z:\Shared\IN Clients A-L\Greenfield\D S20046 WWTP Imprv\02 Project Corr\Request for Contract Amendment CE-RPR 7-25-23.docx



Attachment 1
Structural and Architectural CE Budgetary Adjustment Support Material



mSolutions

CE Solutions, Inc.
8770 North Street
Suite 100
Fishers, IN46038
317.818.1912

cesolutionsinc.com

structural engineers

<une23-2023 July 19, 2021 [IDT]

Mr. Al Stong, PE

President/ Sr. Project Manager
Commonwealth Engineers, Inc.
7256 Company Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46237

Re: Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 4
Wastewater Treatment Improvements Project
Greenfield, IN
CE Solutions Project No: 20-126

Dear Al,

CE Solutions respectfully submits the following Scope/Fee Adjustment Request (SFAR) for
additional services on the captioned project:

Our SFAR is based on the following information:
* May 5, 2023 email from Al Stong (CEl) to the design team.

* Professional Services Agreement between the Commonwealth Engineers and CE Solutions, Inc.
dated August 16, 2012,

¢ Unanticipated Construction Administration required by CE Solutions due to:

o Additional structural scope items not included in the original agreement.

o Unprecedented construction challenges faced during this project atypical from what CE
Solutions has experienced in previous Wastewater Plant projects like this one.

SCOPE ADJUSTMENT

* The following ADDITIONAL SERVICES to the Agreement between the Commonwealth Engineers,
Inc. and CE Solutions, Inc. have been performed in good faith:

1. Review of shop drawings and other Contractor submittals, as well as, respond to
Contractor Requests for Information (RFI’s) associated with the construction of the
following additional structural items not included in the scope of basic services:

S1 - General ltems:

a. Stair Assemblies
Handrail Assemblies
Grating Supports
Pipe Concrete Saddles
Bollards

Eliminated additional
services request [JDT]

Poo o




° Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 4
CE S O lut 10 n S Greenfield WWTP Improvements Project

structural engineers Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. | June 23, 2023

52 -

Access Building — masonry walls and roof framing
Lower Valve — platform grating and grating steel supports
Lower Valve — concrete reinforcement

Electrical Building — masonry walls and roof framing
Vac Truck Screening Bed — concrete reinforcement

Reduced amount of
the additional service:
request. [JDT]

Paoo oo

S3 — Headworks Facility:
a. Concrete Walls and stair assembly extension — concrete reinforcement and
structural steel (associated with grade elevation changes made at the end of
the design phase)

S4 — UV Structure:
a. Roof Canopy - steel structure and foundations
b. Site Retaining Wall — concrete reinforcement

S5 ~ Sludge Dewatering Facility:
a. Trench System — grating and grating steel supports
b. Centrifuge Pilars — concrete reinforcement
c. Centrifuge Mezzanine Crane — grating and structural steel framing

S8 — SBR + SHT + Blower Pad:
a. Pipe Gallery Platform — grating and grating steel supports
b. Pipe Gallery 42” diameter Pipe steel supports

2. WCD-1 SBR Tank
* Addressed changes to the tanks per Owner's request.

3. WCD-13 Admin Building
» Addressed changes to the building per Owner's request.

Eliminated additional
services request [IDT]

4. S5 - Sludge Dewatering Facility — Site Prep Challenges
* Micropile foundation design was provided to FAW in order to produce pricing
information aid the Owner select the site preparation approach for this
building given the soil conditions found during excavation at the building site.

5. 20-126.1 SBR PG Top Slab Construction Changes
= Addressed change estimate concerns associated with waterproofing system
specified for the precast hollowcore plank and topping slab framing system at
the SBR Pipe Gallery top slab to be installed in lieu of the original 18-INCH cast-
in-place slab per Contractor’s and Owner’s request.

6. Review of Change Estimates
iminated additional = Atotal of (5) Change Estimates have been reviewed and discussed thoroughly
rrvices request [JDT] with the Contractor on behalf of the Owner’s best interests.

7. Louver Issue Review
= Address impact of the installation of a large louver opening at SBR Pipe Gallery
end wall (north) that was missed at its original location by the Contractor.

gctdra ope FeeAdjustrrient Regquest prepared by The Etica-Group’

* Changes associated with the laboratory re-design / revisions.




o Scope/Fee Adjustment Request No. 4
CE S O lut 10 n S Greenfield WWTP Improvements Project

structural engineers Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. | June 23, 2023

9. The following ADDITIONAL SERVICES to the Agreement between the Commonwealth Engineers,
Inc. and CE Solutions, Inc. are requested in anticipation of Construction Administration efforts
estimated through the completion of the construction phase of this project:

1. Review of shop drawings and other Contractor submittals, as required by the Structural
Contract Documents, for the project elements designed by CE Solutions. Such review will
be to determine general conformance with the project's structural design concept and
general compliance with the Structural Contract Documents.

= We anticipate spending approximately 4—6 hours per week for the next 8
weeks.

2. Respond to Contractor Requests for Information (RFI’s) associated with the portion of the
project designed by CE Solutions and to clarify the structural design intent.
= We anticipate spending approximately 4 hours per week for the next 20 weeks.

3. Miscellaneous CA tasks and unanticipated efforts (CE Review, Site visits, etc.)
=  We have budgeted approximately 38 hours for unforeseen tasks.

10. Construction was anticipated to take place between 2020 and 2022. The Construction
Administration phase was delayed; it began during the last quarter of 2022 and is expected to
be substantially completed by 2024. The fee adjustment requested below includes modifications
of the present CE Solutions staff hourly based upon current market fluctuations.

11. Architectural Scope Fee Adjustment Request prepared by The Etica Group.

1. Furniture procurement assistance Reduced requested additional
services amount. [IDT]

FEE ADJUSTMENT

CE Solutions intends to perform the ADJUSTED SCOPE OF SERVICES for the Construction
Administration phase on an hourly basis in accordance with the attached fee schedules and with an
estimated not to exceed amount of $74,500:

Original Basic Services Contract Amount: 549,600
Fee Adjustment Request No. 4: -$79.500—  $50,000
Adjusted Basic Services Contract Fee: $129;400— $99,600

Al, we value very much our relationship with you and Commonwealth Engineers. Thank you again
for selecting CE Solutions for your structural engineering needs. Should you have any questions or
wish to discuss this matter further, please don’t hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

LD T~

Johin D. Taylor, PE
President | Principal

cc: Jessica Barrios (electronically)

Attachments



6/23/2023 CE SOLUTIONS, INC. Greenfield WWTP | Construction Administration cesfee.2023_SFAR_04.xIs
11:27 AM Project Man-hour, Fee, and Task List

Task Description | Principal | | ProjMgr | SrProjEngr| ProjEngr | BIM/ICAD | Task Fee
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
CE Solutions Additional CA Efforts Invested

1. Work associated with additional Scope ltems 2.0 8.0 2.0 120.0 $17,728.00
2. WCD-1 SBR Tank Changes (per Owner's Request) 2.0 40.0 4.0 8.0 8,288.00
3. WCD-13 Lab Building Changes (per Owner's Request) 12.0 2.0 3,884.00
4, 85 — Sludge Dewatering Facility — Site Prep
Challenges — Micropile Design 8.0 12.0 4,104.00
5.20-126.1 SBR PG Top Slab Construction Changes 8.0 2.0 2.0 2.942.00
6. Review of Change Estimates 8.0 8.0 3.536.00
7. Louver Issue Review 4.0 8.0 2,336.00
SUBTOTAL HRS of Additional CA Effort Invested 44.0 80.0 6.0 122.0 8.0 $42,818.00
I

CE Solutions Anticiapted CA Efforts Remaining thru Project Completion

1. Review of Shop Drawings 40.0 $5,680.00
2. Review of Requests For Information (RFIs) 80.0 $11,360.00
3. Micellanous Task / Unanticipated Effort 12.0 16.0 $5,872.00
SUBTOTAL HRS oh Anticipated Constr Administration Remaining 12.0 136.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $22,912.00
TOTAL CES SFAR FEE (exluding premiums) | 56.0] 216.0] 6.0| 122.0 8.0| $65,730.00
Schedule Delay 2020-2023 $5,375.00
CES FEE SUBTOTAL $71,105.00
CONSULTANTS

Architect's Fee - Lab Room Revisions $3,100.00
Architect's Fee - Furniture Procument $4,500.00
|Site / Civil / Land Surveyor's Fee $0.00
Geotechnical Engineer's Fee $0.00
Environmental Engineer's Fee $0.00
Code Consultant's Fee $0.00
Cost Consultant's Fee $0.00
Physical Testing Consultant's Fee $0.00
CONSULTANT FEE SUBTOTAL $7,600.00
10% consultant fee mark-up

Pt
GRAND TOTAL FEE { [ s79,465.00 |

OK

(2023 Rates) 10of1 Commonwealth Engineers



‘= Spent Per Month
s Spent To Date

«===xPlot Line

51,847 37

$130.00

Jul-22
Jul-22
$130 00
$130 00
$3,694.74

52.643.00

Aug-22
Aug-22
$2,513.00
$2,643 00
$5,542.11

$3,714.50

J

Sep-22
Sep-22
$1,07150
$3,714 50
$7,389 47

$5,885.25

-

Oct-22
Oct-22
$2,170.75
$5,885 25
$5,236.84

48,763:2%

Nov-22
Nov-22
$3,878B 00
59,763 25
$11,084 21

$11752:05

Dec-22
Dec-22
$1,989 00
$11,752 25
$12,931 58

20-126 Greenfield WWTP Improvements
Construction Administration Burn Rate

Cf 50\ V\,)T\‘O"\}

$26,457.50

Jan-23
Jan-23
$14,705.25
$26,457.50
$14,778.95

$28,853 80

Feb-23
Feb-23
$2,396 30
$28,853.80
516,626 32

$38,898 80

Mar-23
Mar-23
$10,045 00
$38,898 80
518,473 68

$66,629.30
$60,788.30 é k
$49,440.30
Z—-
Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23
Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23
$10,541.50 $11,348 00 $5,841 00
549,440.30 $60,788 30 $66,629 30
$20,321 05 $22,168 42 524,015 79

] K O Wil ovamg e

Jui-23

AL

25K

Jul-23

$25,863 16

Aug-23

Sep-23

Aug-23

$27,71053

580,000 00

570,000 00

$60,000 00

$50,000.00

$40,000.00

$30,000 00

$20,000 00

$10,000.00

Dec-23

$35,100 00

SO At Fee

SO
< . IS M

SF. 5K
¢ LOK

Lo oowr S
an g W I PriitivimsT

b phief



Attachment 2
Commonwealth CE Budgetary Summary / Burn Rate



Greenfield $20046 - WWTP Improvements
Construction Engineering Burn Rate

$800,000 00 $800,000 00
$700,000 00 $700,000 00
$600,000 00 5600,000 00
$500,000 00 $500,000 00
$400,000 00 $400,000 00

$300,000 00 $279,855 99 } } [ S q $300,000 00
$254,082 85 l Z -?-q é&bb’ ’

$232,692 82 . '

L' ‘ ;?Z. ﬂ $200,000 00
T ¥z A g2 . F0
’ $76,697.32 .

$31,605.75 $41,427 85 J
a5 $13,438.64 ' ..
ROACE, - ‘ ’ .

518
3,063.37

$209,357.37
$200,000.00 4,946.04 '

$100,000 00

[
Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 1an-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24
lun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 i . hay-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24
mmmm Spent Per Month  $2,991 .42 $10,447.22 318,167 11 $9,822 10 535,269 47 $19,267 42 $28,769 73 $28,328 90 $31,882 67 500,011.33 573,335.45 $21,390 03 $25,773 14
i Spent To Date $2,991.42 $13,438 64 $31,605.75 $41,427 .85 $76,697 32 $95,96474  $124,734.47 $153,06337 $184,946 04 SI0G,1G7 37 S22 GUZE)  SiL4,08. 0T g i

~—=Plot Line 5- s s- $- $27,485 81 $54,971 62 $82,45743  $109,94324 $137,429.05 $164,91486 $192,400.67 $219,886.48 $247,37229 $274,858.10 $302,34391 $329,82972 $357,31553 $384,80134 $412,28715 $439,77296 $467,258 77 $494,744 58  $522,230.39 $549,71620 $577,20201 $604,687 82 $632,17363 $659,659 44 $687,145.25  $714,63100



Attachment 3
Commonwealth RPR Budgetary Summary / Burn Rate



$800,000 00

$700,000.00

$600,000 00

$500,000.00

5400,000 00

$300,000 00

$200,000.00

$100,000 00

‘=== Spent Per Month

B Spent To Date

== Plot Line

Jul-22

Jul-22
ch

$-

56,841 60

—
Aug-22
Aug-22
$6,841 60
$6,841 60
$-

$44,888.96
$16,947.61 ﬁ
Sep-22 oa-22
Sep-22 oct-22

$10,10601  $27,94135
$16,94761  $44,888.96
£ $18,461 54

$77,887 99

Nov-22
Nov-22

$32,999.03

$77,887 99
536,923 08

Greenfield 520046 - WWTP Improvements
Resident Project Representative Burn Rate

$319,611.27
$292,297.43
$265,047.05
$240,268.75
$207,223.97
$1589,589 71

5$122,560.21

Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23

544,672 22 $37,029.50 547,634 26 $33,044 78 $24,778 30 $27,250.38 537313 e

$122,56021 $159,589.71 $207,223 97 $240,26875 $265,047.05 $292,297.45" 31061107

$55,384 62 $73,846.16 $92,307.70  $110,76924 $129,230.78 $147,692.32 TInO G SIBAGIS A0 $203,076 94 $221,538.48  $240,000.02 $258,46156

Jan-24

Dec-23

$600,000 00

$500,000 00

$400,000 00

$300,000 00

$200,000 00

$100,000 00

Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24

Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24

$276,923.10 $295,38464 $313,84618 $332,307.72 $350,76926 $369,23080 $387,69234 $406,153.88 542461542 $443,07696 $461,538 50 5480,000.00

L/QOK @m%rwv')/ (ZOK/W\O < CH o

70 K S?u\)f’

—

@O K  enroeon n/'\Y

—j‘/\\\/ 72013 Hhna §Q(,,+ 204

_-T-_WQ’ MR~ onitvv

+o
PRVAT S b

ﬁwﬂ [,f,"'\ »)
].'5—‘/\/\0\/\'\/\/*§

2 SV mo Yrn e < 1S e = 57’5,000



